be consistent with the basis described to us for determination of the pro forma adjustments.

A pro forma financial statement is based on management assumptions and adjustments which are
inherently subjective.  The foregoing procedures are substantially less than either an audit or a review,
the objective of which is the expression of assurance with respect to management’s assumptions, the pro
forma adjustments, and the application of the adjustments to the historical financial information.
Accordingly, we express no such assurance.  The foregoing procedures would not necessarily reveal
matters of significance to the unaudited pro forma financial statements, and we therefore make no
representation about the sufficiency of the procedures for the purposes of a reader of such statements.

Calgary, Canada   (signed) “Mackay LLP”
February 28, 2008 Chartered Accountants

Sahara Energy Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at September 30, 2007
Sahara

Energy Ltd.
Mirage

Energy Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated

ASSETS

Current
Accounts receivable  $   1,425,531 $   1,010,494 $   (1,085,000) 2(f) $   1,351,025
Prepaid expenses  360,441 35,134   395,575

   1,785,972 1,045,628 (1,085,000)  1,746,600
Property, plant and equipment 15,327,071 8,696,039 (2,493,060) 2(b), 2(d) 21,530,050

   $  17,113,043 $   9,741,667 $   (3,578,060)  $   23,276,650

LIABILITIES

Current
Bank Indebtedness  $   1,711,089 $   6,153 $   (1,072,340) 2(b), 2(c), 2(d) $   644,902
Operating loan   -   925,000 (925,000) 2(b), 2(c), 2(d) -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,170,852 1,118,340 (1,537,242) 2 (e), 2(f), 2(g) 2,751,950
Current portion of convertible debentures 520,000 -   -   520,000
Current portion of note payable - -   236,690   2(g) 236,690

   5,401,941 2,049,493 (3,297,892)  4,153,542
Note payable  - - 295,552 2 (g) 295,552
Convertible debentures  780,000 567,020 -  1,347,020
Asset retirement obligation  496,017 217,889 -  713,906
Future tax liability  3,888,235 2,310,214 -  6,198,449

   10,566,193 5,144,616 (3,002,340)  12,708,469

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

Share capital   9,271,098 5,953,125 (1,851,794) 2(b), 2(c) 13,372,429
Warrants   24,512 -   -  24,512
Contributed surplus  1,153,913 740,557 (740,557) 2(b) 1,153,913
Deficit   (3,902,673) (2,096,631) 2,016,631 2(b), 2(e) (3,982,673)

   6,546,850 4,597,051 (575,720)  10,568,181

   $  17,113,043 $   9,741,667 $   (3,578,060)  $   23,276,650

See notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

Sahara Energy Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Deficit

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2007
Sahara

Energy Ltd.
Mirage

Energy Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated

REVENUE
Petroleum and natural gas sales $   1,776,554 $   930,927   $   2,707,481
Interest income and other revenue 4,396 2,012   6,408
Royalties   (330,603) (224,102)   (554,705)

   1,450,347 708,837   2,159,184

EXPENSES
Operating   1,264,226 470,885   1,735,111
Stock-based compensation 275,347 300,796   576,143
General and administration 727,611 387,528   1,115,139
Other interest  59,844 17,151   76,995
Interest on convertible debentures 77,841 37,853   115,694
Depletion, depreciation and accretion 985,208 808,606   1,793,814

   3,390,077 2,022,819   5,412,896

Net loss for the period  (1,939,730) (1,313,982)   (3,253,712)

Deficit, beginning of the period (1,962,943) (782,649)   (2,745,592)

Deficit, end of the period $  (3,902,673) $  (2,096,631)   $  (5,999,304)

Basic and diluted loss per share $  (0.10) $  (0.06)   $  (0.10)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

Sahara Energy Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Deficit

Year ended

December 31,
2006

Period from
Incorporation on

March 17, 2006 to
December 31,

2006

Sahara

Energy Ltd.
Mirage

Energy Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated

REVENUE
Petroleum and natural gas sales $   818,571 $   197,306   $   1,015,877
Interest income and other revenue 113,692 45,000   158,692
Royalties   (125,825) (28,641)   (154,466)

   806,438 213,665   1,020,103

EXPENSES
Operating   420,276 108,154   528,430
Stock-based compensation 748,406 420,037   1,168,443
General and administration 568,339 331,397   899,736
Interest on convertible debentures 89,064 -   89,064
Depletion, depreciation and accretion 584,988 136,726   721,714

   2,411,073 996,314   3,407,387

Net loss for the period   (1,604,635) (782,649)   (2,387,284)

Deficit, beginning of the period  (358,308) -   (358,308)

Deficit, end of the period $   (1,962,943) $   (782,649)   $   (2,745,592)

Basic and diluted loss per share $(0.11)   $(0.09)   $   (0.07)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

Sahara Energy Ltd.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the nine month period ended September 30, 2007 and the periods ended December 31, 2006

1. Basis of Presentation

On February 28, 2008 Sahara Energy Ltd. (the “Company”) agreed to acquire all of the issued and outstanding
shares of Mirage Energy Ltd. for 13,403,896 common shares of the Company.  Mirage Energy Ltd. (“Mirage”)